
treated on equal terms, so that everyone receives 
decent contracts and a fair wage. The Working in 
the UK guide will enable migrant workers to find 
out in their own language what their rights are at 
work and how to join a union.”

Working in the UK is available in Polish, Romanian, 
Bulgarian, Hungarian, Lithuanian, Latvian, Slova-
kian, Russian, Portuguese, Spanish, Italian, French 
and English.

www.tuc.org.uk/workingintheuk

Unity ceramics union 
merges with GMB
The 4,000-strong ceramics union Unity has voted 
overwhelmingly to merge with the GMB general 
union. The members voted by 93% in favour of 
transferring engagements to the UK’s third larg-
est union.

The Stoke-based craft union has shrunk from 
around 10,000 members in the last decade, and 
the union says the merger will give remaining 
members more security.

Unity general secretary Harry Hockaday said: “The 
combined experience of Unity and the GMB will 
create a stronger more secure union for the benefit 
of all our members.”

Multi-lingual guide put 
online by TUC
Unscrupulous employers have been known to take 
advantage of the fact that migrant workers are 
often unaware of their employment rights. A new 
online guide to help combat this exploitation so 
that everyone is treated fairly has been launched 
by the TUC. 

Working in the UK is available in 13 languages and 
provides workers with information and guidance on 
crucial issues such as pay, employment contracts, 
working hours, sick pay, and health and safety. It 
also explains how trade unions help workers deal 
with mistreatment, such as bogus self-employment 
or non-payment of the minimum wage, and bargain 
for better pay and conditions.

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: 
“Migrant workers are regularly forced to accept 
appalling working conditions, low wages and a 
complete absence of rights. The issue of migrants 
undercutting existing workers has been exploited 
by some politicians to win support for anti-immi-
grant policies that only increase social tension 
and do nothing to clamp down on bad bosses and 
improve conditions for all workers.

“Only when local and migrant workers are part of a 
trade union can they bargain with employers to be 
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GMB general secretary Paul Kenny said: “There 
will now be a period of transition which will take 
place to ensure that there is a smooth integration 
of the two unions.”

www.gmb.org.uk/newsroom/unity-votes-to-merge-with-GMB

Flexibility in sickness 
absence policies 
A Work Foundation report has called on the govern-
ment to support measures to increase the flexibility 
of sickness absence policies, to allow employees 
with fluctuating health conditions to pre-emptively 
arrange part-time sick leave. 

Fluctuating conditions, fluctuating support ex-
amines the challenges faced by employers in 
managing a workforce where the prevalence of 
chronic and fluctuating conditions is set to rise to 
around 40% of the UK’s working age population 
by 2030. 

The paper argues that for those living with condi-
tions where the symptoms fluctuate, such as asth-
ma, depression or rheumatoid arthritis the quality 
of support received also fluctuates far too much. 

The study argues that if the NHS, the welfare sys-
tem and modern workplaces are going to support 
people living with these conditions to have active, 
high quality and fulfilling working lives they will 
need to do much more.

The “part-time sick pay” system (which already 
operates in the Nordic countries) is designed to 
support people with temporarily reduced work 
capability to remain in work by making sick pay 
arrangements more flexible. 

Trials in Finland have found that those with muscu-
loskeletal disorders had 20% less work disability 
days over the following year than those on normal 
sick leave. In addition, on average, those taking 
partial sick leave returned to their normal work-
ing duties eight days earlier than those on normal 
sick leave.

The Work Foundation recommends that the scope of 
income protection insurance be further developed 
in order that businesses can better support those 
with fluctuating conditions to remain in work.

Other key recommendations include:
 improving and expanding Access to Work’s 
provision for fluctuating conditions;

 developing an employee owned "health at work" 
record;
 developing a “best practice” database of adjust-
ments and supports for people with fluctuating 
conditions;
 improving access to specialist occupational 
health support for small business through partner-
ship with NHS and other providers; and 
 increasing local commissioning of occupational 
health and vocational rehabilitation support.

Lead author and researcher at the Work Foundation 
Karen Steadman said: “Fluctuating health condi-
tions are a very real threat to the sustainability of 
the UK workforce, and the resilience of UK busi-
nesses. It is our hope that government heeds this 
warning, and takes action to support employers 
in developing businesses that reflect the needs 
of the workforce, ensuring their productivity into 
the future.

“The introduction of statutory part-time sick pay 
and growing income protection would go a long 
way to supporting those with fluctuating condi-
tions. However, it is essential that government also 
impacts upon workplace culture and practice to 
ensure that employers fulfil their obligations to 
help their employees.”

The report’s recommendations have the back-
ing of Disability Rights UK. Chief executive Liz 
Sayce said: “People’s rights to adjustments are 
often ignored, and government programmes are 
not geared up to work effectively. Many members 
tell us they want to work but need flexibility and 
tailored support to do so — and with that support, 
could avoid long-term unemployment. For others, 
pain or fatigue are ongoing and just vary in intensity 
and working in traditional employment settings 
would be difficult or impossible.”

www.theworkfoundation.com/Reports/378/Fluctuating-conditions-fluctuating-sup-
port-Improving-organisational-resilience-to-fluctuating-conditions-in-the-workforce

Economic outlook for 
2015 rosier
The outlook for 2015 is looking slightly better now 
than it was in December 2014, according to the lat-
est forecasts from City and independent forecast-
ers collated by the Treasury.

The economy, as measured by Gross Domestic 
Product (GDP), is now expected to grow by 2.6% 
in 2015, against the median (midpoint) forecast of 
2.5% in December.
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The outlook for workers is also a little better. The 
median forecast for average earnings has risen to 
a 2.5% annual increase from the 2.4% forecast at 
the end of 2014. 

The median forecast for RPI inflation is now down 
to 2.0% for the final quarter of 2015 — down from the 
median forecast published in December of 2.7%.

www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/396864/forecomp_201501.pdf

Shop staff still face 
violence and threats 
In the last twelve months on average 241 shop staff 
are assaulted every day, according to the retail and 
distribution workers’ union Usdaw.

Its Freedom from fear survey, which tracks the 
levels of violence, threats and abuse against 
shopworkers, sought the views of 5,021 staff in 
November 2014.

The survey found that well over half (56%) had 
been verbally abused, a third (33%) had been 
threatened; and 3.1% had been assaulted.

General secretary John Hannett said: “Life on the 
frontline of retail can be pretty tough for many 
shopworkers and there is still a lot to do to help 
protect them.”

The results were released on the same day that 
the British Retail Consortium (BRC) published their 
latest Retail Crime Survey. Both show the levels of 
offences have remained pretty steady from last 
year, which is little comfort for shop staff on the 
receiving end of violence and abuse. A worrying 
aspect of the BRC report is the increase in the 
value of shop theft, because all too often these 
incidents can lead to the criminal assaulting or 
abusing shop staff.

Hannett said: “On four occasions, in the current Par-
liament, the government has defeated amendments 
to their own legislation that would have provided 
stiffer penalties for those who assault shop staff.

“It is time for the government to act. Crime in shops 
remains steady and is not coming down in line 
with the overall levels of crime. Retail staff have a 
crucial role in our communities and that role must 
be valued and respected.”

www.usdaw.org.uk/About-Us/News/2015/January/Violence,-threats-and-abuse-
against-shopworkers-is

Another year of 
executive excess
Twenty-five highly paid executives feature in Fact 
Service’s first pay table of 2015.

Two directors of travel firm TUI top the table, 
sharing over £21.7 million in total pay and benefits. 
Chief executive Peter Long got the lions’ share 
with £13.33 million, while his deputy, Johan Lund-
gren, received £8.42 million. That is the equivalent 
of £256,404 and £161,980 a week respectively.

Another travel chief executive, Carolyn McCall of 
easyJet, took third spot with £7.68 million (£147,654 
a week). Fourth spot went to George Weston, chief 
executive of food manufacturer and clothes re-
tailer Associated British Foods (ABF in the table). 
The success of Primark, one of ABF’s big brands, 
helped provide him with a tidy £7.16 million in the 
year to September 2014 or £137,596 a week.

Fifth spot went to Richard Cousins, chief executive 
of contract caterer Compass. His eighth year in the 
post brought the rather tasty reward of £6.3 million 
(£121,115 a week).

Year-on-year comparisons could be made for 23 
out of the 25 executives and 14 saw their pay and 
benefits package increase in their firm’s last finan-
cial year. Daily Mail and General Trust (DMGT) 
finance director Stephen Daintinth got a rise of 
just 0.7%, but that did take him to £1.43 million or 
£27,442 a week.

The other 13 rises ranged from 4.2% at DMGT 
for Viscount Rothermere, taking him to £2.4 mil-
lion (£46,154 a week) up to 105.2% for Dominic 
Blakemore, finance director of Compass, giving 
him a total remuneration package of £2.61 million 
(£50,192 a week). These rises meant the lucky 13 
fared rather better than the average UK worker. Of-
ficial figures for the year to September for average 
weekly earnings showed a rise of just 1.5%. 

The increases for these 13 executives were also in 
real terms as RPI inflation was rising at annual rate 
of only 2.3% in September.

Harriet Green, chief executive of holiday group 
Thomas Cook, props up the table as a 63.4% cut in 
pay and benefits meant her total package for 2014 
was £1.05 million. Still that does equate to £20,115 
a week.
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The total remuneration figure given in the table 
includes: basic salary, cash bonus, long-term share 
bonuses, golden handshake, pension payments 
and a cash figure for other benefits that directors 
receive, such as use of company car, life insurance, 
private health benefits and housing allowance. It 
does not include dividends received from their 
shareholdings in their group.

Executive Company  
(financial year end)

Total 
remu-

neration 
(£000)

% 
change

Peter Long TUI Travel (9.14) 13,333 28.3

Johan Lundgren TUI Travel (9.14) 8,423 58.9

Carolyn McCall EasyJet (9.14) 7,678 -1.3

George Weston ABF (9.14) 7,155 22.7

Richard Cousins Compass (9.14) 6,298 13.8

William Waggott TUI Travel (9.14) 6,119 41.5

John Bason ABF (9.14) 4,755 21.1

Patrick Ensor Euromoney (9.14) 4,575 -3.6

Gary Green Compass (9.14) 4,166 7.4

Chris Kennedy EasyJet (9.14) 4,059 -10.4

Andrew Martin Compass (9.14) 3,505 11.8

Alison Cooper Imperial Tobacco (9.14) 2,650 31.8

Dominic Blakemore Compass (9.14) 2,610 105.2

Paul Dacre Daily Mail (9.14) 2,412 30.6

Viscount Rothermere Daily Mail (9.14) 2,400 4.2

Martin Morgan Daily Mail (9.14) 2,021 -31.5

Simon Litherland Britvic (9.14) 1,931 n.a

Bruce Thompson Diploma (9.14) 1,846 -23.1

John Gibney Britvic (9.14) 1,690 101.7

Stephen Daintith Daily Mail (9.14) 1,427 0.7

Kevin Beatty Daily Mail (9.14) 1,425 -35.8

Oliver Tant Imperial Tobacco (9.14) 1,336 n.a

Nigel Lingwood Diploma (9.14) 1,160 -24.8

Iain Henderson Diploma (9.14) 1,114 -24.8

Harriet Green Thomas Cook (9.14) 1,046 -63.4

An earnings measure to 
include self-employed?
A call for an improved official earnings measure 
that captures all workers and not just employees 
has been made by the left-of centre think tank, the 
Resolution Foundation.

Over the past few years, growth in self-employment 
has been a big story — the self-employed account 

for two thirds of the net change in employment 
since the pre-recession peak. But this may now be 
turning a corner; self-employment peaked back in 
June and has fallen steadily by 79,000 over the last 
two quarters, while employee numbers have been 
growing strongly.

Both the Resolution Foundation and the Office for 
National Statistics have put forward the theory 
that some of the post-recession growth in self-
employment was a reaction to weak employee 
vacancies. As the number of vacancies increase 
more people could move from self-employment 
into employee jobs.

Many self-employed people will find this an attrac-
tive prospect. However, the earnings of a typical 
self-employed worker have been squeezed harder 
than those of employees during the downturn — by 
more than one fifth since 2008. The foundation 
estimates that more than four in 10 self-employed 
people earned below £220 a week in 2012-13 — less 
than a full-time worker on the National Minimum 
Wage. For these workers, any full-time employee 
job would mean a pay rise.

And here’s the catch, according to Laura Gardiner 
of the Resolution Foundation. Self-employed work-
ers are not included in official average weekly 
earnings (AWE) figures. A shift from low-earning 
self-employment to employee roles would mean 
AWE capturing a new cohort of low-paid staff 
— dragging down official pay growth, even if it 
means a pay rise for individuals. Just as the exclu-
sion of self-employed workers from official data 
has failed to capture the size of the wage squeeze 
since 2008, it could now under-state the pace of 
the recovery.

The Resolution Foundation has developed an “all-
worker” earnings measure that captures the self-
employed as well as employees to provide a more 
realistic picture of what’s happening to average 
earnings across the workforce.

Its estimate for “all worker” earnings, now updated 
to include the reported earnings from self-em-
ployment in the 2012-13 Family Resources Survey, 
shows that the wage squeeze would be 20% to 
30% deeper than the official data shows were the 
self-employed captured. Average earnings actually 
fell by 13% by late-2014, rather than the 10% fall 
captured by AWE. 

www.resolutionfoundation.org/media/blog/how-the-exclusion-of-the-self-employed-
might-obscure-the-2015-earnings-recovery/
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